Government of South Australia

Department of Primary Industries
and Regions

Our ref: CORP F2021/000387 CORPORATE SERVICES
Level 15
25 Grenfell Street
Adelaide SA 5000

15 September 2021 Adelaide SA 5001
DX 667
Tel 8429 0422
WWw.pir.sa.gov.au
Mr Matthew Cowdrey MP

Member for Colton
130 Valetta Road
FULHAM GARDENS SA 5024

Dear Mr Cowdrey
Determination under the Freedom of Information Act 1991

| refer to your application made under the Freedom of Information Act 1991 which was
received by the Department of Primary Industries and Regions (PIRSA) on 11 August
2021, seeking access to the following:

“A list of all public servants seconded to the Minister for Tourism, Sport &
Agriculture’s Office, including start and finish dates and position title. The
number of complaints, concerns, conflict or dispute avoidances, request for
transfers and worker compensation claims raised by staff employed in the
Minister’s office. Any documents that refer to the complaints, concerns, conflict
or dispute avoidances, request for transfers and worker compensation claims
raised by staff in the Minister’s Office.”

Timeframe: 22/03/2014 to 24/03/2018
Accordingly, the following determination has been finalised.
| have located one document that is captured within the scope of your request.

Determination

| have determined that access to the following document is granted in full:

DocNo.| ription of document

=

1 List of public sector employees seconded to the Office of the
Minister for Agriculture, Food and Fisheries, Office of the
Minister for Recreation and Sport, Office of the Minister for
Tourism 22/3/2014 to 24/03/2018

PIRSA does not hold information relating to any secondments from the Recreation &
Sport and Tourism portfolios, eg Ministerial Liaison Officers.

Objective ID: A5109781 Page 1 of 2



With respect to the second and third parts of your application, please note that PIRSA
does not hold any documents with relation to complaints, concerns, conflict or dispute
avoidances, request for transfers and worker compensation claims raised by staff
employed in the Office of the Minister for Agriculture, Food and Fisheries, Office of the
Minister for Recreation and Sport, Office of the Minister for Tourism for the period
22 March 2014 to 24 March 2018.

If you are dissatisfied with this determination, you are entitled to exercise your right of
review and appeal as outlined in the attached documentation
https://archives.sa.gov.au/finding-information/information-held-sa-
government/making-freedom-information-application#Review, by completing the “FOI
Application Form for Internal Review of a Determination” and returning the completed
form to:

Freedom of Information Principal Officer
Department of Primary Industries and Regions
GPO Box 1671

ADELAIDE SA 5001

or via email PIRSA.FOl@sa.gov.au

In accordance with the requirements of Premier and Cabinet Circular PC045, details
of your application, and the documents to which you are given access, will be published
in PIRSA’s disclosure log. A copy of PC045 can be found at

http://dpc.sa.qgov.au/ _data/assets/pdf file/0019/20818/PC045-Disclosure-Log-

Policy.pdf

If you disagree with publication, please advise the undersigned in writing within
fourteen calendar days from the date of this determination.

Should you require further information or clarification with respect to this matter, please
contact Ms Lisa Farley, Freedom of Information and Privacy Officer on 8429 0422 or
email PIRSA.FOI@sa.gov.au.

Yours sincerely

~

Al

Michelle Griffiths
Accredited Freedom of Information Officer
DEPARTMENT OF PRIMARY INDUSTRIES AND REGIONS

Page 2 of 2



Employee Name

FISTRAR

PARKER CJ
PARKER CJ
PARKER CJ
PARKER CJ
PARKER CJ
PARKER CJ
PARKER CJ
PARKER CJ
PARKER CJ

ANDERSON LJ
ANDERSON LJ
ANDERSON LJ
ANDERSON LJ

Position Title

MINISTERIAL ADVISOR

MINISTERIAL ADVISOR
MINISTERIAL ADVISOR
MINISTERIAL ADVISOR
MINISTERIAL ADVISOR
MINISTERIAL ADVISOR
MINISTERIAL ADVISOR
MINISTERIAL ADVISOR
MINISTERIAL ADVISOR
MINISTERIAL ADVISOR

MINISTERIAL ADVISOR
MINISTERIAL ADVISOR
MINISTERIAL ADVISOR
MINISTERIAL ADVISOR

Position Start Date

11/09/2016

11/09/2016
25/07/2016
1/07/2016
16/01/2016
28/12/2015
9/09/2015
4/05/2015
28/02/2015
31/03/2014

1/07/2016
20/01/2016
26/12/2015
28/09/2015

Position End Date

18/03/2018

17/03/2018
10/09/2016
24/07/2016
30/06/2016
15/01/2016
27/12/2015

8/09/2015

3/05/2015
27/02/2015

18/03/2018
30/06/2016
19/01/2016
25/12/2015

Doc1



	Determination Letter 15-9-2021 - Mr M Cowdrey MP - CORP F2021-000387
	Doc 1 - CORP F2021-000387

