

Government of South Australia Department of Primary Industries and Regions

Our ref: CORP F2021/000387

15 September 2021

CORPORATE SERVICES Level 15 25 Grenfell Street Adelaide SA 5000 GPO Box 1671 Adelaide SA 5001 DX 667 Tel 8429 0422 www.pir.sa.gov.au

Mr Matthew Cowdrey MP Member for Colton 130 Valetta Road FULHAM GARDENS SA 5024

Dear Mr Cowdrey

Determination under the Freedom of Information Act 1991

I refer to your application made under the *Freedom of Information Act 1991* which was received by the Department of Primary Industries and Regions (PIRSA) on 11 August 2021, seeking access to the following:

"A list of all public servants seconded to the Minister for Tourism, Sport & Agriculture's Office, including start and finish dates and position title. The number of complaints, concerns, conflict or dispute avoidances, request for transfers and worker compensation claims raised by staff employed in the Minister's office. Any documents that refer to the complaints, concerns, conflict or dispute avoidances, request for transfers and worker compensation claims raised by staff employed in the minister's office. Any documents that refer to the complaints, concerns, conflict or dispute avoidances, request for transfers and worker compensation claims raised by staff in the Minister's Office."

Timeframe: 22/03/2014 to 24/03/2018

Accordingly, the following determination has been finalised.

I have located one document that is captured within the scope of your request.

Determination

I have determined that access to the following document is granted in full:

Doc No.	Description of document	No. of Pages
1	List of public sector employees seconded to the Office of the Minister for Agriculture, Food and Fisheries, Office of the Minister for Recreation and Sport, Office of the Minister for Tourism 22/3/2014 to 24/03/2018	

PIRSA does not hold information relating to any secondments from the Recreation & Sport and Tourism portfolios, eg Ministerial Liaison Officers.

With respect to the second and third parts of your application, please note that PIRSA does not hold any documents with relation to complaints, concerns, conflict or dispute avoidances, request for transfers and worker compensation claims raised by staff employed in the Office of the Minister for Agriculture, Food and Fisheries, Office of the Minister for Recreation and Sport, Office of the Minister for Tourism for the period 22 March 2014 to 24 March 2018.

If you are dissatisfied with this determination, you are entitled to exercise your right of review and appeal as outlined in the attached documentation <u>https://archives.sa.gov.au/finding-information/information-held-sa-</u>

<u>government/making-freedom-information-application#Review</u>, by completing the "FOI Application Form for Internal Review of a Determination" and returning the completed form to:

Freedom of Information Principal Officer Department of Primary Industries and Regions GPO Box 1671 ADELAIDE SA 5001

or via email PIRSA.FOI@sa.gov.au

In accordance with the requirements of Premier and Cabinet Circular PC045, details of your application, and the documents to which you are given access, will be published in PIRSA's disclosure log. A copy of PC045 can be found at http://dpc.sa.gov.au/_data/assets/pdf_file/0019/20818/PC045-Disclosure-Log-Policy.pdf

If you disagree with publication, please advise the undersigned in writing within fourteen calendar days from the date of this determination.

Should you require further information or clarification with respect to this matter, please contact Ms Lisa Farley, Freedom of Information and Privacy Officer on 8429 0422 or email <u>PIRSA.FOI@sa.gov.au</u>.

Yours sincerely

Michelle Griffiths Accredited Freedom of Information Officer DEPARTMENT OF PRIMARY INDUSTRIES AND REGIONS

Doc 1

Employee Name	Position Title	Position Start Date	Position End Date
FISTR A R	MINISTERIAL ADVISOR	11/09/2016	18/03/2018
PARKER C J	MINISTERIAL ADVISOR	11/09/2016	17/03/2018
PARKER C J	MINISTERIAL ADVISOR	25/07/2016	10/09/2016
PARKER C J	MINISTERIAL ADVISOR	1/07/2016	24/07/2016
PARKER C J	MINISTERIAL ADVISOR	16/01/2016	30/06/2016
PARKER C J	MINISTERIAL ADVISOR	28/12/2015	15/01/2016
PARKER C J	MINISTERIAL ADVISOR	9/09/2015	27/12/2015
PARKER C J	MINISTERIAL ADVISOR	4/05/2015	8/09/2015
PARKER C J	MINISTERIAL ADVISOR	28/02/2015	3/05/2015
PARKER C J	MINISTERIAL ADVISOR	31/03/2014	27/02/2015
ANDERSON L J	MINISTERIAL ADVISOR	1/07/2016	18/03/2018
ANDERSON L J	MINISTERIAL ADVISOR	20/01/2016	30/06/2016
ANDERSON L J	MINISTERIAL ADVISOR	26/12/2015	19/01/2016
ANDERSON L J	MINISTERIAL ADVISOR	28/09/2015	25/12/2015